2. INITIAL SETUP
Vessels equipped with SC-50/60/110/120
For the comfort use of target analyzer function, an appropriate time need to be set in
the [SMOOTH S/C] menu. When the time set in this menu is too long, the landmass
can be judged as approaching target and displayed in red while accelerating, deceler-
ating or turning. If this symptom occur too often, shorten the time in [SMOOTH S/C]
menu.
Note: Unstableness of COG and SOG can be larger when the [SMOOTH S/C] time

work. Wait a few seconds then turn on all the equip-
ment.
Name Type Code No. Remarks
Fuse ATV10A60V 000-192-660-10 10 A fuse For 24 VDC Ship’s Main
ATV15A60V 000-193-631-10 15 A fuse For 12 VDC Ship’s Main
WARNINGWARNING
Use the proper fuse.
Use of a wrong fuse can cause
fire or damage the equipment. Fuse holder
How to replace the fuse
Open the fuse holder cover and replace
the fuse. Then close the cover.
Cable assembly
23
3.  MAINTENANCE, TROUBLE SHOOTING
3.4 Life of Parts
Antenna Motor
When an antenna motor reaches the end of its life, the antenna’s rotation may stop or
abnormal noise sounds from the antenna unit. If such symptom occurs, contact your
dealer about replacement of the antenna motor.
Name Type Code No. Approx. Life
Antenna Motor RSB-134/137 MOTOR 001-426-690 10,000 hours
24
AP-1
APPENDIX 1 RADIO REGULATORY
INFORMATION
USA-Federal Communications Commission (FCC)
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired
operation. Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.
Caution: Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation
• This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment
and meets the FCC radio frequency (RF) Exposure Guidelines in Supplement C to OET65.
• This equipment should be installed and operated keeping the radiator at least 70 cm or more away
from person's body.
• This device must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.
Canada-Industry Canada (IC)
Caution: Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation
This equipment complies with IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment and
meets RSS-102 of the IC radio frequency (RF) Exposure rules. This equipment should be installed and
operated keeping the radiator at least 70 cm or more away from person's body.
Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements énoncées pour un
environnement non contr êolé et respecte les règles d'exposition aux fréquences radioélectriques (RF)
CNR-102 de l'IC. Cet équipement doit etre installé et utilise en gardant une distance de 70 cm ou plus
entre le dispositif rayonnant et le corps.
To reduce potential radio interference to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be so chosen
that the equivalent isotropically radiated power (EIRP) is not more than that required for successful
communication.
Antenna Models Safety Distance
XN10A
XN12A
XN13A
0.7 m
0.6 m
0.4 m
Antenna Models Safety Distance
XN10A
XN12A
XN13A
0.7 m
0.6 m
0.4 m
FURUNO  DRS6A-NXT
 SP - 1 E3668S01A
170215
SPECIFICATIONS OF RADAR SENSOR
DRS6A-NXT
1 ANTENNA UNIT
1.1 Antenna type Slotted waveguide array
1.2 Antenna length 3.4 ft (XN10A), 4 ft (XN12A), 6 ft (XN13A)
1.3 Horizontal beam width 2.3° (XN10A), 1.9° (XN12A),1.4° (XN13A)
1.4 Vertical beam width 22°
1.5 Gain 27.5 dBi (XN10A), 28.5 dBi (XN12A), 30 dBi (XN13A)
1.6 Sidelobe attenuation
XN10A -20 dB (within ±10°), -28 dB (±10° or more)
XN12A -27 dB (within ±10°), -34 dB (±10° or more)
XN13A -29 dB (within ±10°), -37 dB (±10° or more)
1.7 Rotation 24/36/48 rpm range coupled or 24 rpm fixed
1.8 Relative wind load 70 kn or less
2 RADAR FUNCTION
2.1 Tx frequency 3 channel, auto/manual selectable
Ch.1 (P0N/Q0N) 9380/9400 MHz
Ch.2 (P0N/Q0N) 9400/9420 MHz
Ch.3 (P0N/Q0N) 9420/9440 MHz
2.2 Output power 25 W
2.3 Duplexer Ferrite circulator with diode limiter
2.4 Intermediate frequency 83.75/103.75 MHz (P0N/Q0N)